
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

WORCESTER, SS.

DOCKET NO. SJC-12736

JANICE MAGLIACANE,
APPELLANT and PLAINTIFF,

v.

CITY OF GARDNER & OTHERS
APPELLEES and DEFENDANTS.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT
ENTERED BY THE WORCESTER SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF GARDNER**

Cynthia L. Amara (BBO #542338)
Murphy, Hesse, Toomey & Lehane, LLP
300 Crown Colony Drive, Suite 410
Quincy, MA 02169
Telephone: (617) 495-5000
camara@mhtl.com
Dated: September 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

Amicus Declaration.....5

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....5

Questions Presented.....6

Argument.....6

I. THE MASSACHUSETTS TORT CLAIMS ACT, M.G.L. C.
258, APPLIES TO CLAIMS BY RESIDENTS OF INJURY OR
DAMAGE STEMMING FROM THE MUNICIPALITY'S SALE AND
DISTRIBUTION OF WATER.....6

 A. The MTCA Governs the Liability of Public
Employers Without Regard to Whether the
Municipality is Engaging in Commerce.....7

 B. The Policies Underlying The MTCA Support
Inclusion Of All Tort Claims Under its
Rubric.....13

Conclusion.....17

Mass. R.A.P. 16(k) Certification.....19

Certificate of Service.....20

Addendum..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alake v. City of Boston,
40 Mass. App. Ct. 610 (1996).....8

Baumgardner v. City of Boston,
304 Mass. 100(1939).....10, 11

Board of Educ. v. Assessor of Worcester,
368 Mass. 511 (1975).....8, 11

Dinsky v. Framingham, 386 Mass. 801 (1978).....9, 10

Emerson College v. City of Boston,
391 Mass. 415 (1984).....14

Hanlon v. Rollins, 286 Mass. 444 (1934).....8

Industrial Fin. Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n,
367 Mass. 360 (1975).....8

Irwin V. Town of Ware, 392 Mass. 745 (1984).13, 14, 15

Jean W. v. Commonwealth, 414 Mass. 496 (1993)....9, 10

King v. Viscoloid Co., 219 Mass. 420 (1914)....7, 8, 9

Lafayette Place Assocs v. BRA, et al.,
427 Mass. 509 (1998).....12

Morash & Sons, Inc. v. Com.,
363 Mass. 612 (1973).....10, 11, 13

Morrissey v. New England Deaconess Ass'n - Abundant
Life, 458 Mass. 580 (2010).....6, 7, 10

Pielech v. Massasoit Greyhound, Inc., 423 Mass. 534
(1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1131 (1997).....7, 8

Vining v. Com., 63 Mass. App. Ct. 690 (2005).....7

Whitney v. City of Worcester,
373 Mass. 208 (1977).....7. 10, 11, 13, 14

Yun Ku v. Town of Framingham,
53 Mass. App. Ct. 727 (2002).....13

Statutes:

M.G.L. c. 258.....*passim*

M.G.L. c. 258, § 2.....7, 8, 9

M.G.L. c. 258, §10(a)-(j).....10

M.G.L. c. 258, § 13.....9

1993 Mass. Acts, c. 495, § 57.....10

Other Authorities:

Hawke, Fiscal Year 2020 Operating Budget for the City
of Gardner, (May 2, 2019), [https://www.gardner-
ma.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=50](https://www.gardner-
ma.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=50).....fn-16

United States Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Gardner
City, Massachusetts,
[https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/gardnercitymassachus
etts](https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/gardnercitymassachus
etts).....fn-16
